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Block 14 “DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION,” continued.

Request for Proposal No. DE-RP52-06NA27344 is amended as described herein.  
1. Section H, Clause H-29 “ADVANCE UNDERSTANDING REGARDING ADDITIONAL ITEMS OF ALLOWABLE AND UNALLOWABLE COSTS AND OTHER MATTERS”, paragraph (b), has been revised to add the following:

(4)
Meals and catering services, except as otherwise specifically agreed to in writing by the Contracting Officer.
2. Section L-2(h)(3)(i)(1) is revised to allow a minimum of 8pts font size and Arial style to be used when preparing graphics, tables and spreadsheets only as follows:

Delete the following sentence from Section L-2(h)(3)(i)(1):

“Text, graphs, tables and spreadsheets, if used, must be prepared using a minimum 12 font size and Times New Roman font style.”
Add the following to Section L-2(h)(3)(i)(1):

Text must be prepared using a minimum 12 font size and Times New Roman font style.  Graphs, tables and spreadsheets only, if used, must be prepared using a minimum of 8pts font size and Times New Roman or Arial font style. 

3.
Below identifies questions received by the SEB from prospective offerors regarding the final RFP issued on July 14, 2006, and provides the SEB’s response to each question. As a result of the questions listed below, the SEB has determined that no changes to the RFP are necessary.  Questions received and SEB responses are as follows:
1.) QUESTION

The RFP states in Section L (f) – Criterion 6 Past Performance (1) (a) that “…for each contract submitted, the Offeror shall have had three years or more of performance”.  It is our understanding that the DOE has provided guidance for procurement personnel in this area in Part V (Past Performance as Evaluation Factor) of Chapter 15.1 of its December 2005 Acquisition Guide which states:  “What past performance information should be requested?  Information requested under section L should be focused on contracts for similar efforts that have been awarded or are in place for at least three months”.   

We request that the period of the past performance information be shorten to achieve consistency with the verbiage in the Acquisition Guide and to allow bidders to submit relevant past performance contracts with shorter performance periods.  The inclusion of the existing requirement severely restricts bidders and could limit competition.

RESPONSE:  
The SEB believes that reducing the performance period from what is required by the RFP is not appropriate for this solicitation.  The SEB is concerned that by evaluating only three months of past performance information may not be a good indicator of an offeror’s ability to perform the LLNL contract successfully.  
2.)
QUESTION

Please provide a current LLNL organization chart showing the business (financial management, budgeting, procurement, information technology, human capital management, et al) and infrastructure organizations with FTE assignments and human capital dollars budgeted for each element.   This is to include full time equivalents that are union members identified to each union. 
RESPONSE: 

Additional LLNL business organization charts have been posted to the LLNL competition website at the following address: http://www.doeal.gov/LLNLCompetition/ReportsAndComments.htm.  

Also posted are the number of FTE assignments and their associated costs for selected organizational elements.  

3.) QUESTION

Please provide a list of security labor unions and agreements, the number and type of members at LLNL, and job classifications and number of employees in each job classification the existing guard force at LLNL. 

RESPONSE: 

The Security Police Officers Association is the only union at LLNL.  The union agreement has been posted to the LLNL competition website at the following address: http://www.doeal.gov/LLNLCompetition/ReportsAndComments.htm.  The number of employees by job classification is as follows: 

Security Police Officers - 186

Sergeants - 45 

Operations Lieutenants - 4

Captains – 3

4.) QUESTION

Please provide a list of each university, scope, and yearly funding LLNL works with for research, peer review, and student and faculty projects.
RESPONSE:  

A list of university, scope, and yearly funding LLNL works has been posted to the LLNL competition website at the following address: http://www.doeal.gov/LLNLCompetition/ReportsAndComments.htm. 

5.) QUESTION

Please provide a list of the existing subcontracts (scope of work, size, and period of performance) that will transfer from the existing LLNL M&O contractor to the new one.

RESPONSE:  

A list of subcontracts as of December 7, 2005 has been posted to the LLNL Competition website at the following address: http://www.doeal.gov/LLNLCompetition/ReportsAndComments.htm.
6.) QUESTION

The past performance submission criteria, L-4(f)(2), requires submission of completed past performance questionnaires 30 days prior to submission of the proposal. We request questionnaires be due on the closing date for proposals rather than ahead of time.  This will allow our other team members sufficient time to obtain customer feedback needed for preparation of the questionnaires.  
RESPONSE: 
As provided in Section L-4(f)(2), it is the Government, and not the Offerors, who will be contacting the technical and/or contracting point of contact (Items 9a and 9b of the Past Performance Information Form) for completion of the Past Performance Questionnaire.  
7.) QUESTION

RFP Section L-2(h)(3)(i)(1) states  that “Text, graphics, tables and spreadsheets, if used, must be prepared using a minimum 12 font size and Times New Roman font style.” For readability and conciseness, a sans serif font such as Arial is normally used for illustrations, with a smaller font size such as 8pt or 10pt. We request that Arial 8pt or 10pt be allowed for graphics, tables, and spreadsheets, with text submitted in 12pt Times New Roman.

RESPONSE:  
The SEB will revise the RFP to allow for 8pts font size and Arial font style for graphics, tables and spreadsheets. 
8.) QUESTION

Reference RFP Section L, Attachment D, which states that resumes are to be included as a separate appendix to Volume II and are not included in the Volume II page limitations; and RFP Section L-4(b)(1)(a), which requires letters of commitment for all proposed Key Personnel.  May we assume that the letters of commitment should appear with the Key Personnel resumes in the Appendix, and are not included in the 200-page limitation for Volume II?

RESPONSE:  
A signed letter of commitment is an element of the 5-page resume which is outside of the Volume II 200 page limit.  The letter of commitment does not have to be a separate page. 
9.) QUESTION

Section L-4 (f) states: 

"The Offeror shall submit information on past performance requested herein. “Offeror” includes, in the case of a contractor “teaming arrangement” (as defined in Federal Acquisition Regulation 9.601) the members of the Offeror’s team, and the parent organization that has signed the “Performance Guarantee Agreement” required in the Section L Attachment entitled “Performance Guarantee Agreement”. 

(a) Based on the FAR 9.601 definition, we interpret this clause to mean that you would like each of our pre-selected small business subcontractors to submit "no more than" three examples of past performance projects, even if they are less than $50 million in value. Is this interpretation correct?  

(b) Similarly, are Performance Guarantee Agreements (discussed in L-3 (d) and referenced in L-4 (f)) also required from each pre-selected small business subcontractor that we name?

RESPONSE to (a):  

If you mean that “pre-selected small business subcontractors” are part of the Offeror’s team, then the answer is yes.

RESPONSE to (b):
 No.  Performance Guarantees are required only from the parent organizations of the separate corporate entity responsible for performance under the contract.   
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